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or in part may have such order reviewed by the board by
serving a copy of a demand for such review upon the mana-
gers within 30 days after the filing of such order. Such de-
mand shall state the grounds upon which such review is
sought, and the original demand with proof of service at-
tached shall be forthwith filed with the board. The board may
provide by rule that a reasonable cost bond shall be required
as a condition to a public hearing on any review to the end
that as far as practicable appeals will have substantial merit.
Thereupon the board shall consider said matter and may
hold a public hearing in the manner provided herein upon a
nominating petition. The board shall thereafter make an order
amending, modifying, approving, or rejecting the order of
the managers and remand the matter to the managers with
directions to proceed in accord with the order of the board.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 112.83, is
hereby repealed.

Approved April 24, 1959,

CHAPTER 406—H. F. No. 82
An act relating to hog cholera serum and modified live

hog cholera virus for domestic animals, providing for the
regulation thereof and certain duties of the State Livestock
Sanitary Board; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections
55.50; 35.51; 35.52; and 85,58; repealing Minnesota Statutes
1957, Sections 35.36; 35.37; 35.38; 35.39; 35.54; 35.59; 35.61;
35.62; 35.63; 35.64; and 35.65.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 35.50, is
amended to read:

35.50 Sale or use of virulent blood or virulent live
hog cholera virus. After June 30, 1959 the sale or use of
virulent blood or virulent live hog cholera virus for the pre-
vention of hog cholera is prohibited, except that the board
shall permit the sale and use of such products whenever
necessary either to protect the health of domestic animals or
to qualify animals for export to other states or foreign
countries.

Section 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 35.51, is
amended to read :

35.51 Permits to administer virus. No person shall
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use or administer any product containing living hog cholera
virus within this state unless he shall have been granted a
permit by the board authorizing him to use or administer the
same. Permits for the use or administration of virulent blood
or virulent hog cholera virus shall be in writing and shall be
issued only to licensed veterinarians.

Section 3. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 35.52 is
amended to read:

35.52 Schools of instruction. Provision shall be
made by the secretary atld executive officer of the board for
instruction in the use of hog cholera serum and modified live
hog cholera virus with the exception of virulent blood and
virulent live hog cholera virus in each county not oftener than
once each year, and he is hereby authorized and directed to
make all necessary arrangements for such instruction at a
convenient time and place, when there are seven or more
applicants, who are residents of the county, for such instruc-
tion. Persons who desire to avail themselves of such course
of instruction shall make application to the county agent.

Section 4. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 35.53 is
amended to read:

35.53 Applications for instruction. The county agent,
or one of the applicants in case there is no county agent,
shall, forward such applications to the secretary and executive
officer of the board, who shall notify the agricultural exten-
sion service of the Institute of Agriculture, University of Min-
nesota, St. Paul Campus, St. Paul 1, and that department
shall, within 30 days, send competent instructors to such
county to hold a school of instruction. Such instructors shall
give all instructions and demonstrations necessary, conduct
reasonable examinations, and immediately report to the board
the names and addresses of the persons passing the examina-
tions.

Upon receiving the report the board shall, upon receipt
of $2.00, issue a permit to each person having passed the ex-
amination. This permit shall entitle its holder to use hog
cholera serum or modified live hog cholera virus with the
exception of virulent blood or virulent live hog cholera virus
on his own hogs. This permit shall be good only for one year,
but upon payment of $1.00 to the board, the permit shall be
renewed for one year at a time without the applicant taking
further examination.

All such funds shall be placed to the credit of the board
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for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of Sections
35.40 to 35.60.

Section 5. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 35.36,
35.37, 35.38, 35.39, 35.54, 35.59, . 35.61, 35.62, 35.63,
35.64 and 35.65 are repealed.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 407—H. F. No. 1691

[Not Coded]" ;
An act pertaining to the Gity of -Saint Paid and author-

izing the Board of Education of. the City of Saint Paul and
the Department of Parks and Recreation and Public Build-
ings of said city, upon concurrence by the Board of Education
and the council of the city, to engage in joint projects, and
authorizing joint financing ,of such projects.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Joint projects of municipal agencies: The
Board of Education of the City of Saint Paul and the Depart-
ment of Parks and Recreation and Public Buildings of the City
of Saint Paul are hereby authorized, upon concurrence by the
Board of Education and the City Council, to expend funds
of said department and said board, regardless of the source
from whence such funds are available,- in joint projects per-
taining to the acquisition of properties to be used jointly by
both the department and the board, and in the joint construc-
tion or erection of structures thereon, in equipping or fur-
nishing any of such structures, and for the operation, staffing,
use, improvement, expansion, maintenance and repair thereof.

Sec. 2. This Act shall become effective only after its
approval by a majority of the City Council of the City of
Saint Paul, Ramsey County, and after its approval by a
majority vote of the Board of Education of the City of Saint
Paul. ' •

Approved April 24,1959.

CHAPTER 408—H. F. No. 788
An act prohibiting the changing of serial numbers of

farm implements and machinery, radios, television sets, and


